currency risk of the Group as a whole is relatively low and has no significant effect on the profits of the Group for the year.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities at the end of each reporting

period were as follows:

Assets Liabilities

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022 December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

United States dollar 858,937 918,237 5,017,210 6,829,040

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the effects of fluctuation in USD against RMB.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% appreciation and depreciation in RMB, the functional currency

of the company, against USD 5% in the sensitivity rate represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible

change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation as at year ended date for a 5% change in foreign currency rate. The analysis

illustrates the impact for a 5% strengthening or weakening of USD against RMB, the impacts on the Group’s total

comprehensive income for the year are as follows.

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

5% strengthening of USD against RMB (155,935) (164,915)

5% weakening of USD against RMB 155,935 164,915

48.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

Haitong Unitrust International Financial Leasing Co., Ltd.250

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended December 31, 2023
(All amounts in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s bank balances, finance lease receivables,

receivables arising from sale and leaseback arrangements, loans and receivables, accounts receivable, financial assets

held under resale agreements, derivative financial instruments, other financial assets, borrowings, accounts payable,

bonds payable, and other financial liabilities.

Management closely monitors the market, and controls interest rate sensitivity gap by adjusting asset and liability

structure, so as to achieve effective management of interest rate risk.

Fluctuations of prevailing rate of LPR and SOFR are the major sources of the Group’s cash flows interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for interest bearing financial

assets and liabilities. The analysis is prepared assuming the interest bearing financial assets and liabilities outstanding at

the end of each reporting period were outstanding for the whole year. When reporting to the management on the interest

rate risk, the Group will adopt a 100 basis points increase or decrease for sensitivity analysis, when considering the

reasonably possible change in interest rates.

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Increase/(Decrease) in net profit

100 basis points increase 322,705 308,498

100 basis points decrease (322,705) (308,498)

Price risk

The Group’s exposure to price risk relates primarily to its investments in funds, wealth management products, equity

instruments, asset management schemes and trust plans in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

The management considers the exposure of the Group to the price risk is insignificant as the Group’s investments are not

material.

48.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Credit risk (continued)

Annual Report 2023 251

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(All amounts in thousands of RMB unless otherwise stated)